






























































































































































From: drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com [drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com]

Sent: Friday, April 04, 2008 9:01:10 AM
To: Johnson, Richard: Legal (LDN)
CcC: Vickery, Belinda: Legal (LDN); bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com; chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com;

david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; david.ludwick@linklaters.com; gareth.becker@barclays.com;
jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com; joost.vanamelsfort@linklaters.com; Mcleland, Kathryn: IBD (LDN);
Harding, Keith: Barclays Treasury (LDN); laura.drumm@citi.com; meen.adams@barclays.com;
Lambert, Nick: Barclays Treasury {LDN); sarah.whittington@linklaters.com; Croxford, Simon:
Legal (LDN); sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com; vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; yaseen.macan-
markar@barclays.com; amina.jafrabadi@barclays.com

Subject: RE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf
Attachments: graycol.gif; pic22630.gif; ecblank.gif

Good timing...
T have just come ofT a call with Amina Jalrabadi (Barclays Group Finance) regarding Line-items that we will be able to comfort.
Amina will talk Meen Adams and Brett Flowers around their ability to provide comfort, and should get back to us this afternoon.

Amina has informed me that the cut-oftf date has been set as of yesterday, theretore we should be able to get the following things sorted
today...

(i) Signed Engagement Letters (both US and Non-US) so we can send around draft reports ASAP. We will get you a revised Non-US
engagement letter ASAD incorporating, where appropriate, Linklaters comments with an aim of getting the documents signed today. We
will also liaise with Victoria on the US Engagement Letter

(1) T will inform/e-mail Jonathan Britton that it would be great if he can look at the PBT number today (including sourcing own credit
adjustments from BarCap finance), thereforce enabling us to communicate PBT movements carlicr (as part of the draft) - and thercfore
indicating your requirement for a due diligence call.

I will keep you updated.

Drew

* <Richard.d.Johnson(@barclayscapital.com™>

<Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.com> Action (To)Drew Haigh/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK,
<Simon.Croxford@barclayscapital.com>,

04/04/2008 09:43 <Belinda. Vickery @barclay scapital.cony>

Information (cc)Vassos Vrachimis/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-
UK, Sophie Shi/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-
UK, David J
Mayland/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK,
Chris H Taylor/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-
UK, <meen.adams@barclays.com>,
<gareth.becker(@barclays.com>,
<yaseen.macan-markar(@barclays.com>,
<david.ludwick@linklaters.com>,
<sarah.whittington@linklaters.con>,
<joost.vanamelsfort@linklaters.com>,
<Kathryn.McLeland@barclayscapital.com>,
<jack.d.mespadden(@citi.com™>,
<laura.drumm(@citi.com>,
<bogdan.ciobanu@eciti.com>,
<Nick.lambert@barclaystreasury.com>,
<Keith.Harding(@barclaystreasury .coni>
SubjectRE: Line [tem comfort for Rimu and US

Shelf
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Drew,
Would you be able to confirm this today, so we can set up the appropriate call with Barclays next week, ahead of pricing?

Many thanks,
Richard

From: Johnson, Richard: Legal (LDN)

Sent: 03 April 2008 09:25

To: 'drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com’; Croxford, Simon: Legal (LDN); Vickery, Belinda: Legal (LDN)

Cc: vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com; david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com;
meen.adams@barclays.com; gareth.becker@barclays.com; yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com; Ludwick, David;
'Whittington, Sarah'; van Amelsfort, Joost; McLeland, Kathryn: IBD (LDN); jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com;
laura.drumm@citi.com; bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com

Subject: RE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Drew,

We need to ensure that it is not feasible for you to make the determinations as to the other four line items in the period after
month end. PwC should only be able to take this position because it is not possible for you to give the "usual” comfort. Can you
and Barclays therefore please confirm that it is simply impracticable to provide sufficient data to enable PwC to provide comfort
on these items?

If this is the case, we will want to have a further diligence call with Barclays to enable us all to test the situation since the end of
February, as a substitute for getting this coverage in the comfort letter.

I've copied Citi on this email for their input, should they have anything to add.

Many thanks,
Richard

From: drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com [mailto:drew. haigh@uk. pwc.com]

Sent: 02 April 2008 10:18

To: Croxford, Simon: Legal (LDN); Vickery, Belinda: Legal (LDN); Johnson, Richard: Legal (LDN)

Cc: vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com; david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com;
meen.adams@barclays.com; gareth.becker@barclays.com; yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com

Subject: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Simon, Richard, Belinda,
Following our meeting a couple of weeks ago it would be good to rationalise the line item comfort provided:

(i) All 7 line items should remain for the month-end period (share capital, sub liabilities, Total Liabilities, Total Assets, Shareholders
Equity, NTI. PBT).

(i1) However I proposc that we have 3 line items to comtfort in the stub period, duc to the lack of consolidation mid month, these being Sub
liabilities, Share Capital and PBT (i.e. numbers that management have a greater comfort over)....

As we have seen in previous issues it is not possible to comfort NII mid-month in the current environment, and due to the lack of
consolidation and our proximity to year-end 1 January 2008 management does not have information on Total Assets, Total Liabilities, Share
holders equity, although they do have a "No material adverse change statement”, this is not that relevant (due to the lack of definition over
materiality) for the comfort letters...

Therefore I propose in the next draft of the comfort letter, that we have the above approach, thereby avoiding including the line-items and
then have to write statements that management cannot provide the information.

What are your thoughts?

Drew
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Read and watch our in-depth 2008 Budget analysis: http://www.pwcbudget.com.

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail, please
nolily the sender by replying to this e-mail. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this e-mail and do not use, disclose, copy,
print or rely on the e-mail in any manner. To the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not accept or assume any
liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this e-mail by anyone, other than the intended recipient to the extent
agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this e-mail relates (if any).

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered
office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Services Authority for designated investment business. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may monitor outgoing and
incoming e-mails and other telecommunications on its e-mail and telecommunications systems. By replying to this e-mail you give your
consent to such monitoring.

Visit our website hitp://www.pwe.com/uk

This e-mail may contain information that is confidential, privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you
are not an intended recipient of this e-mail, do not duplicate or redistribute it by any means. Please delete it and any
attachments and notify the sender that you have received it in error. Unless specifically indicated, this e-mail is not
an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any securities, investment products or other financial product or
service, an official confirmation of any transaction, or an official statement of Barclays. Any views or opinions
presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Barclays. This e-mail is subject to
terms available at the following link: www.barcap.com/emaildisclaimer. By messaging with Barclays you consent to the
foregoing. Barclays Capital is the investment banking division of Barclays Bank PLC, a company registered in
England (number 1026167) with its registered office at 1 Churchill Place, London, E14 SHP. This email may relate
to or be sent from other members of the Barclays Group.

Read and watch our in-depth 2008 Budget analysis: htlp://www.pwebudget.com.

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail, please
notify the sender by replying to this e-mail. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this e-mail and do not use, disclose, copy,
print or rely on the e-mail in any manner. To the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not accept or assume any
liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this e-mail by anyone, other than the intended recipient to the extent
agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this e-mail relates (if any).

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered
office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Services Authority for designated investment business. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may monitor outgoing and
mcoming e-mails and other telecommunications on its e-mail and telecommunications systems. By replying to this e-mail you give your
consent to such monitoring.

Visit our website http:/www.pwe.com/uk
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From: Mcspadden, Jack D <jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com>

Sent: Friday, April 04, 2008 1:31 PM

To: Davidson, AJ (IBK EMEA); Davidson, AJ (IBK EMEA)
Subject: Fw: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Al

Just in re the comfort letter....

Jack

Jack D. McSpadden, Jr.
Managing Director

Citigroup Global Markets Inc.
Tel: 212-816-7297

Fax: 646-274-5008

jack.d. mespadden(@citigroup.com

----- Original Message -----

From: drew haigh@uk.pwc.com <drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com>

To: Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.com <Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.com>

Cc: Belinda. Vickery(@barclayscapital.com <Belinda. Vickery(@barclayscapital.com>; Ciobanu, Bogdan [CMB-GBKG];
chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com <chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com>; david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com <david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com>;
david.ludwick@]linklaters.com <david.ludwick@linklaters.com>; gareth.becker@barclays.com <gareth.becker@barclays.com>;
Mecspadden, Jack D [CMB-GBKG]; joost.vanamelsfort(@linklaters.com <joost.vanamelsfort@]linklaters.com>;

Kathryn. McLeland@barclayscapital.com <Kathryn.McLeland@barclayscapital.com>; Keith. Harding@barclaystreasury.com
<Keith.Harding@barclaystreasury.com>; Drumm, Laura [CMB-GFICC]; meen.adams@barclays.com <meen.adams(@barclays.com>;
Nick.lambert@barclaystreasury.com <Nick.lamberti@barclaystreasury.com>; sarah.whittington@]linklaters.com
<sarah.whittington@linklaters.com>; Simon. Croxford@barclayscapital.com <Simon.Croxford@barclayscapital.com>;
sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com <sophie.shif@uk.pwc.com>; vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com <vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com>;
vaseen.macan-markar(@barclays.com <yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com>

Sent: Fri Apr 04 13:25:57 2008

Subject: RE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Richard,

Just to confirm the conversations that we have had today with Barclays Finance... the conclusion on line-item comfort was that they
should be able to give us appropriate comfort on:

(i) Share Cap

(i1) Sub Liabilities

(iii) PBT; and

(iv) Sharcholders' Equity

in the stub period, for us to be able to make a statement in the comfort letter

In terms of logistics, Jonathan Britton was on holiday today (and also on Monday), however, we have been assured that we will get
our directional comfort off Jonathan on Monday morning, therefore we should be able to get you draft letters with revised wording by
the end of Monday.

We have also highlighted that, in the circumstance (post analysis), if PBT turns out to be less for the period from 1 January 2008 - 3
April 2008 as compared to the comparative period in the prior year, that Finance need to make us and the Manager's aware and as a
result a further due diligence call will be required later that day.

I stress that it would be very beneficial to get the engagement letters (both US and Non-US) signed on Monday morning, thereby we
will be able to communicate the movements earlier in a draft form document.

1
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The latest draft has been communicated to Sarah from Linklaters 30 mins ago... hopefully we should be in the final stages of agreeing
wording.

Drew

<<graycol.gif>> <Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.com>

<Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.com>

04/04/2008 09:43

Action ( <<ecblank.gif>> To)

Drew Haigh/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK, <Simon.Croxford@barclayscapital.com>, <Belinda. Vickery@barclayscapital.com>

Information (cc)

Vassos Vrachimis/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK, Sophie Shi/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK, David J
Mayland/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK, Chris H Taylor/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK, <meen.adams(@barclays.com>,
<gareth.becker@barclays.com>, <yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com>, <david.ludwick@]linklaters.com>,
<sarah.whittington@linklaters.com>, <joost.vanamelsfort@]linklaters.com>, <Kathryn.McLeland@barclayscapital.com>,
<jack.d.mcspaddeni@citi.com>, <laura.drumm(@citi.com>, <bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com>, <Nick lambert@barclaystreasury.com>,
<Keith.Harding@barclaystreasury.com>

Subject

RE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Drew,
Would you be able to confirm this today, so we can set up the appropriate call with Barclays next week, ahead of pricing?

Many thanks,
Richard

From: Johnson, Richard: Legal (LDN)

Sent: 03 April 2008 09:25

To: 'drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com'; Croxford, Simon: Legal (LDN); Vickery, Belinda: Legal (LDN)

Cc: vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com; david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com;
meen.adams@barclays.com; gareth.becker@barclays.com; yaseen. macan-markar@pbarclays.com; Ludwick, David; '"Whittington,

2

CONFIDENTIAL UW Barclays 000047906 002



Sarah'; van Amelsfort, Joost, McLeland, Kathryn: IBD (LDN); jack.d.mcspadden(@citi.com; laura.dramm(@citi.com;
bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com
Subject: RE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Drew,

We need to ensure that it is not feasible for you to make the determinations as to the other four line items in the period after month
end. PwC should only be able to take this position because it is not possible for you to give the "usual" comfort. Can you and Barclays
therefore please confirm that it is simply impracticable to provide sufficient data to enable PwC to provide comfort on these items?

If this is the case, we will want to have a further diligence call with Barclays to enable us all to test the situation since the end of
February, as a substitute for getting this coverage in the comfort letter.

I've copied Citi on this email for their input, should they have anything to add.

Many thanks,
Richard

From: drew.haigh@uk. pwc.com [mailto:drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com]|

Sent: 02 April 2008 10:18

To: Croxford, Simon: Legal (LDN); Vickery, Belinda: Legal (LDN); Johnson, Richard: Legal (LDN)

Cc: vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com; david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com;
meen.adams@barclays.com; gareth.becker@barclays.com; yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com

Subject: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Simon, Richard, Belinda,
Following our meeting a couple of weeks ago it would be good to rationalise the line item comfort provided:

(1) All 7 line items should remain for the month-end period (share capital, sub liabilities, Total Liabilities, Total Assets, Sharcholders
Equity, NII. PBT).

(i) However I propose that we have 3 line items to comfort in the stub period, due to the lack of consolidation mid month, these being
Sub liabilities, Share Capital and PBT (i.e. numbers that management have a greater comfort over)....

As we have seen in previous issues it is not possible to comfort NII mid-month in the current environment, and due to the lack of
consolidation and our proximity to year-end 1 January 2008 management does not have information on Total Assets, Total Liabilities,
Share holders equity, although they do have a "No material adverse change statement", this is not that relevant (due to the lack of
definition over materiality) for the comfort letters...

Therefore I propose in the next draft of the comfort letter, that we have the above approach, thereby avoiding including the line-items
and then have to write statements that management cannot provide the information.

What are your thoughts?

Drew

Read and watch our in-depth 2008 Budget analysis: <http://www.pwcbudget.com/> http:// www.pwcbudget.com.

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail,
please notify the sender by replying to this e-mail. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this e-mail and do not use,
disclose, copy, print or rely on the e-mail in any manner. To the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not
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accept or assume any liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this e-mail by anyone, other than the
intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this e-mail relates (if any).

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered
office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Services Authority for designated investment business. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may monitor
outgoing and incoming e-mails and other telecommunications on its e-mail and telecommunications systems. By replying to this e-
mail you give your consent to such monitoring,

Visit our website <http://www.pwc.com/uk> http://www.pwc.com/uk

This e-mail may contain information that is confidential, privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you are not an intended
recipient of this e-mail, do not duplicate or redistribute it by any means. Please delete it and any attachments and notify the sender that
you have received it in error. Unless specifically indicated, this e-mail is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any
securities, investment products or other financial product or service, an official confirmation of any transaction, or an official
statement of Barclays. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of
Barclays. This e-mail is subject to terms available at the following link: <http://www.barcap.com/emaildisclaimer>
www.barcap.com/emaildisclaimer. By messaging with Barclays you consent to the foregoing. Barclays Capital is the investment
banking division of Barclays Bank PLC, a company registered in England (number 1026167) with its registered office at 1 Churchill
Place, London, E14 5HP. This email may relate to or be sent from other members of the Barclays Group.

Read and watch our in-depth 2008 Budget analysis: http://www.pwcbudget.com.

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail,
please notify the sender by replying to this e-mail. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this e-mail and do not use,
disclose, copy, print or rely on the e-mail in any manner. To the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not
accept or assume any liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this e-mail by anyone, other than the
intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this e-mail relates (if any).

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered
office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Services Authority for designated investment business. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may monitor
outgoing and incoming e-mails and other telecommunications on its e-mail and telecommunications systems. By replying to this e-
mail you give your consent to such monitoring,

Visit our website http://www.pwc.com/uk
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From: Mcspadden, Jack D <jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com>

Sent: Friday, April 04, 2008 1:12 PM

To: Davidson, AJ (IBK EMEA); Davidson, AJ (IBK EMEA)

Cc: Dicapua, Joseph (OGC); Harjani, Chandru; Dicapua, Joseph (OGC)
Subject: Re: Project Rimu - Pro Supp (Printer's Proof)

Aj

That is not the way we have handled it in the past and | doubt if Barclays will be open to changing this. We will obviously
report anything interesting. | assume you listened to the DD call yeaterday. Very frank comment re the 1st quarter. |
wish every issuer was a s transparrent!

Jack

Jack D. McSpadden, Jr.

Managing Director

Citigroup Global Markets Inc.

Tel: 212-816-7297

Fax: 646-274-5008
jack.d.mcspadden@citigroup.com

----- Original Message -----

From: Davidson, AJ (IBK EMEA) <AJ_Davidson@ml.com>

To: Mcspadden, Jack D [CMB-GBKG]

Cc: Harjani, Chandru [CMB-GBKG]; Dicapua, Joseph (OGC) <Joseph_DiCapua@ml.com>
Sent: Fri Apr 04 13:02:58 2008

Subject: RE: Project Rimu - Pro Supp (Printer's Proof)

Chandru - please see below.

Please also copy my OGC colleague, Joe DiCapua.

Also - can the other JLM be on that call with Brittan?

Thanks,

Al

From: Mcspadden, Jack D [mailto:jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com]
Sent: 04 April 2008 18:00

To: Davidson, AJ (IBK EMEA)

Subject: Re: Project Rimu - Pro Supp (Printer's Proof)

Aj

| am out of the office now. Getting neg assurance thru Feb 29 and a few

1
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line items still being discussed, thur cutoff date which is yesterday |
think. Might be today. Given T+3, March numbers will not be done but as
in the past, Barcap and Citi will have a call with Jonathan Brittan to

get range color on the month and quarter both pre pricing and pre
closing.

Chandru
Please forward latest draft of CL to AlJ.

Jack

Jack D. McSpadden, Jr.

Managing Director

Citigroup Global Markets Inc.

Tel: 212-816-7297

Fax: 646-274-5008
jack.d.mcspadden@citigroup.com

----- Original Message -----

From: Davidson, AJ (IBK EMEA) <AJ_Davidson@ml.com>
To: Mcspadden, Jack D [CMB-GBKG]

Sent: Fri Apr 04 12:48:37 2008

Subject: RE: Project Rimu - Pro Supp (Printer's Proof)

Thanks Jack.

Any sight of the comfort letter? Any issues there? We're getting good
Q1l-ish comfort or not?

From: Mcspadden, Jack D [mailto:jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com]
Sent: 04 April 2008 16:01

To: Davidson, AJ (IBK EMEA)

Subject: FW: Project Rimu - Pro Supp (Printer's Proof)

..... and here is black lined.

Jack D. McSpadden, Jr.

Managing Director

388 Greenwich Street, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10013

Phone: 212-816-7297

Fax: 646-274-5008

Cell: 917-208-7495

Email: jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com
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From: Lynn, Jeff A. [mailto:lynnje@sullcrom.com]

Sent: Friday, April 04, 2008 8:39 AM

To: Simon.Sinclair@CliffordChance.com; sarah.whittington@linklaters.com;
Ciobanu, Bogdan [CMB-GBKG]; ross.aucutt@barclaysgt.com;
nick.lambert@barclaysgt.com; keith.harding@barclaysgt.com;
leigh.meyer@barclaysgt.com; todd.foreman@barclays.com;
victoria.hardy@barclays.com; kathryn.mcleland@barcap.com;
yenal.ghori@barcap.com; tanja.gihr@barcap.com;
simon.croxford@barcap.com; richard.d.johnson@barcap.com;
belinda.vickery@barcap.com; mark.graham@barcap.com;
bret.ganis@barcap.com; richard.smith3@barcap.com; Aherne, Peter O
[CMB-GFICC]; Greve, Leo-Hendrik [CMB-GFICC]; Mason, Peter James
[CMB-GFICC]; Drumm, Laura [CMB-GFICC]; White, Christopher K [CMB-GFICC];
Deese, Derrick [CMB-GFICC]; Dickey, John W [CMB-GFICC]; Mcgeary, Simon
[CMB-GFICC]; Louie, Stanley [CMB-GFICC]; Keat, Deborah [CMB-GFICC];
Letina, Anastasia [CMB-GFICC]; Stephenson, Laura [CMB-GFICC]; Walker,
David [CMB-GBKG]; Reid, James [CMB-GBKG]; Mcspadden, Jack D [CMB-GBKG];
Harjani, Chandru [CMB-GBKG]; Rose-Smith, Alastair [CMB-GBKG]; Siekel,
Peter [CMB-GBKG]; bwilde@ EMMETMARVIN.COM; rgoad@bankofny.com;
sandra.friedrich@bnymellon.com; david.ludwick@linklaters.com;
joost.vanamelsfort@linklaters.com; Mabel. Tay@CliffordChance.com;
Robert.Sartor@CliffordChance.com

Cc: O'Connor, John; Faber-Densley, Emily M.; Klein, Jay J.

Subject: RE: Project Rimu - Pro Supp (Printer's Proof)

Further to this, please find attached a blackline of the version
submitted to the printer against the version circulated on Wednesday
night.

Regards,
Jeff

Jeff A. Lynn
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

A Limited Liability Partnership
1 New Fetter Lane
London EC4A 1AN
Tel: +44 (0)20 7959 8426
Fax: +44 (0)20 7959 8950
Mobile: +44 (0)776 625 1936
E-mail: lynnj@sullcrom.com

From: Lynn, Jeff A.

Sent: 04 April 2008 13:17

To: 'Simon.Sinclair@CliffordChance.com';
sarah.whittington@linklaters.com; bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com;
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ross.aucutt@barclaysgt.com; nick.lambert@barclaysgt.com;
keith.harding@barclaysgt.com; leigh.meyer@barclaysgt.com;
todd.foreman@barclays.com; victoria.hardy@barclays.com;
kathryn.mcleland@barcap.com; yenal.ghori@barcap.com;
tanja.gihr@barcap.com; simon.croxford@barcap.com;
richard.d.johnson@barcap.com; belinda.vickery@barcap.com;
mark.graham@barcap.com; bret.ganis@barcap.com;
richard.smith3@barcap.com; peter.o.aherne@citi.com;
leohendrik.greve@citi.com; peter.james.mason@citi.com;
laura.drumm@ociti.com; christopher.k.white@citi.com;
derrick.deese@citi.com; john.w.dickey@citi.com; simon.mcgeary@citi.com;
stanley.louie@citi.com; deborah.keat@citi.com;
anastasia.letina@citi.com; laura.stephenson@citi.com;
david.walker@citi.com; james.reid@citi.com; jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com;
chandru.harjani@citi.com; alastair.rosesmith@citi.com;
peter.siekel@citi.com; bwilde @ EMMETMARVIN.COM; rgoad@bankofny.com;
sandra.friedrich@bnymellon.com; david.ludwick@Linklaters.com;
joost.vanamelsfort@linklaters.com; Mabel. Tay@CliffordChance.com;
'Robert.Sartor@CliffordChance.com’

Cc: O'Connor, John; Faber-Densley, Emily M.; Klein, Jay J.

Subject: Project Rimu - Pro Supp (Printer's Proof)

Attached please find the printer's proof of the pro supp. Please send
us any comments as soon as possible (in order to avoid weekend charges,
we need to get final comments in by this evening). Thanks.

Regards,
Jeff

Jeff A. Lynn
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

A Limited Liability Partnership
1 New Fetter Lane
London EC4A 1AN
Tel: +44 (0)20 7959 8426
Fax: +44 (0)20 7959 8950
Mobile: +44 (0)776 625 1936
E-mail: lynnj@sullcrom.com

This e-mail is sent by a law firm and contains information that may be
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete the e-mail and notify us immediately.
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This message w/attachments (message) may be privileged, confidential or
proprietary, and if you are not an intended recipient, please notify the
sender, do not use or share it and delete it. Unless specifically

indicated, this message is not an offer to sell or a solicitation of any
investment products or other financial product or service, an official
confirmation of any transaction, or an official statement of Merrill

Lynch. Subject to applicable law, Merrill Lynch may monitor, review and
retain e-communications (EC) traveling through its networks/systems. The
laws of the country of each sender/recipient may impact the handling of
EC, and EC may be archived, supervised and produced in countries other
than the country in which you are located. This message cannot be
guaranteed to be secure or error-free. This message is subject to terms
available at the following link:
http://www.ml.com/e-communications_terms/. By messaging with Merrill
Lynch you consent to the foregoing.
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PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS

On behalf of Citigroup Global Markets Limited

Date: ...
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From: Rose-Smith, Alastair [CMB-GBKG] [1000107114 @citigroup.com]

Sent: Friday, April 04, 2008 12:09:08 PM

To: Siekel, Peter [CMB-GBKG]

Subject: FW: Project Rimu: 20-F Comments & Responses
Attachments: 20-F Comments & Responses.xls

Something else for you to look at.

From: Whittington, Sarah [mailto:sarah.whittington@linklaters.com]
Sent: 04 April 2008 12:27

To: richard.d.johnson@barcap.com; Rose-Smith, Alastair [CMB-GBKG]
Subject: FW: Project Rimu: 20-F Comments & Responses

Richard/Alastair -

See the attached responses to our queries on the 20-F circle up, which we are reviewing. Let me know if you have
comments.

Kind regards,
Sarah

From: david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com [mailto:david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com]
Sent: 04 April 2008 11:27 AM

To: Whittington, Sarah

Cc: yu-liang.ooi@uk.pwc.com

Subject: Project Rimu: 20-F Comments & Responses

Dear Sarah,

Please find attached our responses to your comments.

(See attached file: 20-F' Comments & Responses.xls)

I'm happy to discuss thesc at your convenicnce cither today or carly next weck. It you'd rather speak today I have a meeting this
afternoon from 15:00 until 17:30 so anytime before then would suit me. I look forward to speaking with you,

Yours sincerely,

David
PricewaterhouseCoopers,
Hays Galleria,

1 Hays Lane,

London,

SE1 2RD

0207 212 6820

Read and watch our in-depth 2008 Budget analysis: hitp:/www.pwebudget.com.

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail,
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please notify the sender by replying to this e-mail. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this e-mail and do not use,
disclose, copy, print or rely on the e-mail in any manner. To the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not
accept or assumie any liability, responsibilily or duty of care [or any use ol or reliance on this e-mail by anyone, other than the
intended recipient to the extent agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this e-mail relates (if any).

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered
ottfice of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Services Authority for designated investment business. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may monitor
outgoing and incoming e-mails and other telecommunications on its e-mail and telecommunications systems. By replying to this e-
mail you give your consent to such monitoring.

Visit our website http:/www.pwc.com/uk

This communication, sent by or on behalf of Linklaters LLP or one of its affiliated firms or other entities (together "Linklaters"), is confidential and may be
privileged or otherwise protected. If you receive it in error please inform us and then delete it from your system. You should not copy it or disclose its
contents to anyone. Messages sent to and from Linklaters may be monitored to ensure compliance with internal policies and to protect our business.
Emails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be error free. Anyone who communicates with us by email is taken to accept these risks.

Linklaters LLP (www.linklaters.com) is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC326345. It is a law firm
regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (www.sra.org.uk). The term partner in relation to Linklaters LLP is used to refer to a member of Linklaters
LLP or an employee or consultant of Linklaters LLP or any of its affiliated firms or entities with equivalent standing and qualifications.

A list of Linklaters LLP members together with a list of those non-members who are designated as partners and their professional qualifications, may be
inspected at our registered office, One Silk Street, London EC2Y 8HQ and such persons are either solicitors, registered foreign lawyers or European
lawyers.

CONFIDENTIAL uw_Barclays_000060915



Page LL Comment

Why C if next figure is A?
Why no comfort?

B

Why aren't ABSA retail loans and advances
5 % growth comforted?

5 £635m should be A, see p38 AR
5  No comfort over USD figures
5 No comfort over total client assets

6  Why isn't Div per share A?
Why no comfort over profit attributable as a %age of average shareholders
6 equity
11 Why aren't £232m and £313m A?
12 Why no comfort over risk tendency?
13 Why no comfort over average LTV
13 Why no comfort over average customer balances?
13 UKRB profit ex. Tax increase figures A?
13 No comfort over market share graph
15 Why no comfort over average balances?
15 2?2
16 Why no comfort over average balances?
17  Why no comfort over average balances?
17  Why C and not A?
18 Why not A?
18 Why no comfort?
21  Why no comfort over average balances?
22 Why no comfort over average balances?
22  Why not A?
22  Why not B?
24 Risk tendency
26 Risk tendency
26 Corporate lending portfolios
27 Performance indicators
27 Why no comfort?
28 Why no comfort?
29 Why no comfort?
30 Why not A?
30 Risk tendency
Why no comfort over average balances &
30 multimanager assets?
32 Risk tendency

32 Why not B and A?

35 Why not C?

37 A?

40 What does E mean?

41 Rand values

41 7

45 Why no comfort? - C or D?
45 CandorD?

47  Why not c?

47  Why not higher level of comfort
51  Why not comfort over WAL

52  Why no comfort D or E?

53 Why no comfort

?? Credit risk & PCRLs

85 Comfort?

90 Can this be tied to a schedule?
97 Can this be tied?

98 This should be either B or C

99 Why not A?

100 Why not A?

105 Why no comfort?

109 Why no comfort?

114 C?

CONFIDENTIAL

PwC Response
One figure is stated in the financial statements (section 3 of the AR)
the other is not, although it does come from accounting records i.e SAP
Updated
ABSA figures are not available from accounting records at this level of granularity, we
can only provide comfort on ABSA wide figures

p38 AR is not part of the financial statements

(p164ff) This figure is derived from SAP therefore level C comfort provided
These are not from accounting systems therefore we have not provided comfort
These are not from accounting systems therefore we have not provided comfort
This value is not included with the financial statement but is derived from such figures
hence the tick mark B has been assigned

Unable to give comfort over average shareholders equity therefore unable to provide
comfort here

They are not found in the financial statements

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not found in the financial statements therefore cannot be A

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

D appropriate as figures taken from C comfort values

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not found in the financial statements therefore cannot be A

Not found in the financial statements therefore cannot be A

Average balances: not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not found in the financial statements therefore cannot be A

Not based on figures found in the financial statements therefore cannot be B
Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not stored in SAP. Taken from other schedules therefore E

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not found in the financial statements therefore cannot be A

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Not found in the financial statements therefore cannot be A, not derived from A
therefore cannot be B

Figure derived from C figures therefore D

A already given on original. Poor scan quality

To be confirmed

These are not from accounting systems therefore we have not provided comfort
Updated

Average balances: not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Figure derived from C figures therefore D

These are the figures in the accounting system therefore they have been tick marked
appropriately.

Not taken from accounting records

Not previously requested.

Not taken from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Updated

Not from accounting records

Not from accounting records

Not B as not derived from A and not C as not taken from SAP but from M|

Not found within the financial statements therefore not A

Not found within the financial statements therefore not A

Not from accounting records

Not taken from accounting records

Updated
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From: Ludwick, David [david.ludwick@linklaters.com]

Sent: Sunday, April 06, 2008 11:31:50 PM
To: drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com; Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.com
CcC: Belinda.Vickery@barclayscapital.com; Ciobanu, Bogdan [CMB-GBKG];

chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com; david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; Mcspadden, Jack D [CMB-GBKG]; van
Amelsfort, Joost; Kathryn.McLeland@barclayscapital.com; Drumm, Laura [CMB-GFICC];
Whittington, Sarah; Simon.Croxford @barclayscapital.com; sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com;
vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; Ludwick, David; Bridgers, Darrell [CMB-GCO]

Subject: RE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf
Attachments: graycol.gif; ecblank.gif

Thanks Drew.

A few points to note. | agree that it would be good to have the engagement letter signed as soon as practicable, but | don't
think PWC should hold up releasing the draft letters that include the results of your procedures pending signature of the
engagement letter. Given the tight timing, the draft letters with the results of procedures should be sent as soon as the
procedures are completed, even if the engagement letter is not signed, as the underwriters need time to consider the results. In
particular, there is no basis for delaying release of the US comfort letter to the underwriters, as they are not even signing an
engagement letter in respect thereof. Therefore, we would please ask you to release the draft letters including the results of
your procedures as early as possible on Monday.

Also, a query has been raised as to whether the non-US arrangement letter is even necessary for the banks to sign. We have
discussed this in the past -- given that this is an SEC registered transaction, with all the securities being registered, is there
really any basis for having a separate non-US arrangement letter signed by the underwriters? This is not a case where sales
outside the US are being made pursuant to Regulation S; instead all the securities are covered by a registration statement, and
under these circumstances it is not entirely clear what the basis for having a separate non-US arrangement letter is. Certainly
there is nothing in SAS 72 itself that compels this. We appreciate that this approach has been taken on prior deals, but could
you please explain the rationale as to why PWC thinks one is necessary here?

Assuming you think a letter is necessary, we note that the draft you provided on Friday incorporated very few of the comments
that we and the underwriters had made on the letter, all of which were reasonable comments that we have seen PWC include
in other arrangement letters. We do think that these comments ought to be incorporated into the non-US arrangement letter.

Lastly, I understand that we will be having a call with one of your colleagues on Monday regarding the scope of the circle up. In
our view, there are a number of items which were covered in the circle up in Project Sycamore, but which are not covered by
the current circle up -- PWC has indicated that, in most cases, this is on the basis that the numbers are not extracted from
accounting records. We need to understand this better -- have the accounting systems changed from last year, when you were
able to provide comfort on similar figures? We look forward to discussing this with PWC at its earliest convenience on Monday.

We look forward to your thoughts on the foregoing.

Kind regards
David

From: drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com [mailto:drew.haigh@uk. pwc.com]

Sent: 04 April 2008 18:26

To: Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.com

Cc: Belinda.Vickery@barclayscapital.com; bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com; chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com;
david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; Ludwick, David; gareth.becker@barclays.com; jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com; van Amelsfort,
Joost; Kathryn.McLeland@barclayscapital.com; Keith.Harding@barclaystreasury.com; laura.drumm@citi.com;
meen.adams@barclays.com; Nick.lambert@barclaystreasury.com; Whittington, Sarah; Simon.Croxford@barclayscapital.com;
sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com; vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com

Subject: RE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Richard,

Just to confirm the conversations that we have had today with Barclays Finance... the conclusion on line-item comfort was that they should
be able to give us appropriate comfort on:
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(1) Sharc Cap

(ii) Sub Liabilities

(iii) PBT; and

(iv) Shareholders' Equity

in the stub period, for us to be able to make a statement in the comfort letter

In terms of logistics, Jonathan Britton was on holiday today (and also on Monday), however, we have been assured that we will get our
directional comfort off Jonathan on Monday morning, therefore we should be able to get you draft letters with revised wording by the end
of Monday.

We have also highlighted that, in the circumstance (post analysis), if PBT turns out to be less for the period from 1 January 2008 - 3 April
2008 as compared to the comparative period in the prior year, that ['inance need to make us and the Manager's aware and as aresult a
further due diligence call will be required later that day.

I stress that it would be very beneficial to get the engagement letters (both US and Non-US) signed on Monday morning, thereby we will be
able to commwunicate the movements earlier in a draft form document.

The latest draft has been communicated to Sarah from Linklaters 30 mins ago... hopefully we should be in the final stages of agreeing
wording.

Drew

~ <Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.conm>

<Richard.d.Johnson@barclayscapital.com> Action (To)Drew Haigh/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK,
<Simon.Croxford@barclayscapital.com>,

04/04/2008 0943 <Belinda.Vickery(@barclayscapital.com>

Information (cc)Vassos Vrachimis/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-
UK, Sophie Shi/'UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-
UK, David J
Mayland/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-UK,
Chris H Taylor/UK/ABAS/PwC@EMEA-
UK, <meen.adams(@barclays.com™>,
<gareth.becker@barclays.com>,
<yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com>,
<david.ludwick@linklaters.com>,
<sarah. whittington@linklaters.com>,
<joost.vanamelsfort@linklaters.com>,
<Kathryn. McLeland@barclayscapital.com™,
<jack.d. mespadden@eciti.com>,
<laura.drumm(@citi.com>,
<bogdan.ciobanu@eciti.com>,
<Nick.lambert@barclaystreasury .com>,
<Kcith.Harding(@barclaystrcasury.com>
SubjectRE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US

Shelf

Drew,
Would you be able to confirm this today, so we can set up the appropriate call with Barclays next week, ahead of pricing?

Many thanks,
Richard

From: Johnson, Richard: Legal (LDN)

Sent: 03 April 2008 09:25

To: 'drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com'; Croxford, Simon: Legal (LDN); Vickery, Belinda: Legal (LDN)

Cc: vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com; david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com;
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meen.adams@barclays.com; gareth.becker@barclays.com; yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com; Ludwick, David;
'Whittington, Sarah’; van Amelsfort, Joost; McLeland, Kathryn: IBD (LDN); jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com;
laura.drumm@citi.com; bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com

Subject: RE: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Drew,

We need to ensure that it is not feasible for you to make the determinations as to the other four line items in the period after
month end. PwC should only be able to take this position because it is not possible for you to give the "usual" comfort. Can you
and Barclays therefore please confirm that it is simply impracticable to provide sufficient data to enable PwC to provide comfort
on these items?

If this is the case, we will want to have a further diligence call with Barclays to enable us all to test the situation since the end of
February, as a substitute for getting this coverage in the comfort letter.

I've copied Citi on this email for their input, should they have anything to add.

Many thanks,
Richard

From: drew.haigh@uk.pwc.com [mailtg:drew.haigh@ulk. pwc.com]

Sent: 02 April 2008 10:18

To: Croxford, Simon: Legal (LDN); Vickery, Belinda: Legal (LDN); Johnson, Richard: Legal (LDN)

Cc: vassos.vrachimis@uk.pwc.com; sophie.shi@uk.pwc.com; david.j.mayland@uk.pwc.com; chris.h.taylor@uk.pwc.com;
meen.adams@barclays.com; gareth.becker@barclays.com; yaseen.macan-markar@barclays.com

Subject: Line Item comfort for Rimu and US Shelf

Simon, Richard, Belinda,
Following our meeting a couple of weeks ago it would be good to rationalise the line item comfort provided:

(1) All 7 line items should remain for the month-end period (share capital, sub liabilities, Total Liabilities, Total Assets, Shareholders
Equity, NII. PBT).

(ii) However I propose that we have 3 line items to comfort in the stub period, due to the lack of consolidation mid month, these being Sub
liabilities, Share Capital and PBT (i.e. numbers that management have a greater comfort over)....

As we have seen in previous issues it is not possible o comfort NIT mid-month in the current environment, and due (o the lack of
consolidation and our proximity to year-cnd 1 January 2008 management does not have information on Total Assets, Total Liabilitics, Share
holders equity, although they do have a "No material adverse change statement”, this is not that relevant (due to the lack of definition over
materiality) for the comnfort letters...

Therefore I propose in the next draft of the comfort letter, that we have the above approach, thereby avoiding including the line-items and
then have to write statements that management cannot provide the information.

What are your thoughts?

Drew

Read and watch our in-depth 2008 Budget analysis: http://www.pwebudget.com.

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail, please
notity the sender by replying to this e-mail. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete this e-mail and do not use, disclose, copy,
print or rely on the e-mail in any manner. To the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not accept or assume any
liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this e-mail by anyone, other than the intended recipient to the extent
agreed in the relevant contract for the malter o which this e-mail relates (il any).

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered
office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and
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regulated by the Financial Services Authority for designated investment business. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may monitor outgoing and
incoming e-mails and other telecommunications on its e-mail and telecommunications systems. By replying to this e-mail you give your
consent to such monitoring.

Visit our website hitp://www.pwe.com/uk

This e-mail may contain information that is confidential, privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you
are not an intended recipient of this e-mail, do not duplicate or redistribute it by any means. Please delete it and any
attachments and notify the sender that you have received it in error. Unless specifically indicated, this e-mail is not
an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any securities, investment products or other financial product or
service, an official confirmation of any transaction, or an official statement of Barclays. Any views or opinions
presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Barclays. This e-mail is subject to
terms available at the following link: www.barcap.com/emaildisclaimer. By messaging with Barclays you consent to the
foregoing. Barclays Capital is the investment banking division of Barclays Bank PLC, a company registered in
England (number 1026167) with its registered office at 1 Churchill Place, London, E14 SHP. This email may relate
to or be sent from other members of the Barclays Group.

Read and watch our in-depth 2008 Budget analysis: htip://www.pwebudget.com.

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed. If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail, please
notify the sender by replying to this e-mail. If vou are not the intended recipient, please delete this e-mail and do not use, disclose, copy,
print or rely on the e-mail in any manner. To the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP does not accept or assume any
liability, responsibility or duty of care for any use of or reliance on this e-mail by anyone, other than the intended recipient to the extent
agreed in the relevant contract for the matter to which this e-mail relates (if any).

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered
office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and
regulated by the Financial Services Authority for designated investment business. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may monitor outgoing and
mecoming e-mails and other telecommunications on its e-mail and telecommunications systems. By replying to this e-mail you give your
consent to such monitoring.

Visit our website hilp://www.pwe com/ul

This communication, sent by or on behalf of Linklaters LLP or one of its affiliated firms or other entities (together "Linklaters"), is confidential and may be
privileged or otherwise protected. If you receive it in error please inform us and then delete it from your system. You should not copy it or disclose its contents
to anyone. Messages sent to and from Linklaters may be monitored to ensure compliance with internal policies and to protect our business. Emails are not
secure and cannot be guaranteed to be error free. Anyone who communicates with us by email is taken to accept these risks.

Linklaters LLP (www linklaters.com) is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC326345. It is a law firm
regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (www.sra.org.uk). The term partner in relation to Linklaters LLP is used to refer to a member of Linklaters LLP
or an employee or consultant of Linklaters LLP or any of its affiliated firms or entities with equivalent standing and qualifications.

A list of Linklaters LLP members together with a list of those non-members who are designated as partners and their professional qualifications, may be
inspected at our registered office, One Silk Street, London EC2Y 8HQ and such persons are either solicitors, registered foreign lawyers or European lawyers.
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From: Whittington, Sarah [sarah.whittington@linklaters.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 08, 2008 12:55:43 PM

To: raj.cheema@barcap.com; samantha.king@barcap.com; lucy.fyfe@barcap.com;
kathryn.mcleland@barcap.com; yenal.ghori@barcap.com; tanja.gihr@barcap.com;
simon.croxford@barcap.com; richard.d.johnson@barcap.com; belinda.vickery@barcap.com;
mark.bamford@barcap.com; anne.daley@barcap.com; maureen.c'connor@barcap.com;
mark.graham@barcap.com; bret.ganis@barcap.com; richard.smith3@barcap.com;
peter.o.aherne@citi.com; leohendrik.greve@citi.com; peter.james.mason@citi.com;
laura.drumm@citi.com; christopher.k.white@citi.com; derrick.deese@citi.com;
john.w.dickey@citi.com; simon.mcgeary@citi.com; stanley.louie@citi.com;
deborah.keat@citi.com; anastasia.letina@citi.com; laura.stephenson@citi.com;
jakob.midander@citi.com; melissa.motherway@citi.com; matthew.r.land@citi.com;
david.walker@citi.com; james.reid @citi.com; jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com;
chandru.harjani@citi.com; bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com; alastair.rosesmith @citi.com;
peter.siekel@citi.com; darrell.bridgers@citi.com; jane.pakenham@citi.com;
siddharth_prasad@ml.com; matthew_pass@ml.com; julien_roman@ml.com;
robin_palmer@ml.com; eric_wilson@ml.com; christine_macdonald@ml.com;
lisa_grennon@ml.com; edward_eighmey@ml.com; christopher_cote@ml.com;
alvaro_camara@ml.com; sarah_davis@ml.com; richard_doyle@ml.com;
aj_davidson@ml.com; joseph_dicapua@ml.com; gary.abrahams@ubs.com;
ron.yanagi@ubs.com; sophia.vonta@ubs.com; andrew.templeton@ubs.com;
john.corcoran@ubs.com; shameika.wade@ubs.com; vinod.vasan@ubs.com;
glenn.goggins@ubs.com; Jason.Norton@ubs.com; monica.meo@ubs.com;
michael.altschuler@ubs.com; bryant.h.owens@wachovia.com;
stuart.aylward@wachovia.com; faye.thorogood@wachovia.com; ken.greer@wachovia.com;
edward.boulderstone@wachovia.com; jeffrey.gass@wachovia.com;
nancy.andes@wachovia.com; briane.smith@wachovia.com;
john.papadopulos@wachovia.com; kristina.clark@wachovia.com;
fleur.twohig@wachovia.com; kiley.knepp@wachovia.com; carolyn.coan@wachovia.com;
laurie.watts@wachovia.com; melanie.panzone@wachovia.com;
Mike.Borut@morganstanley.com; Victoria.Ortiz@morganstanley.com;
Alex.MacMahon@morganstaniey.com; Dominic.Trusted@morganstanley.com;
Yurij.Slyz@morganstanley.com; Jennifer.Moreland@ morganstanley.com;
andrew.r.karp@bankofamericasecurities.com; ken.harris@rbccm.com;
shannon.dahl@rbcecm.com; richard.bansa@rbccm.com; keith.deleon@db.com;
steven.burwell@db.com; Bethany.bowman@suntrust.com; chris.grumboski@suntrust.com;
donna_thacker@rhco.com; Michael.l.smith@wellsfargo.com;
Autumn.m.roth@wellsfargo.com; edwin.j.sondgroth@wellsfargo.com

CC: Ludwick, David; van Amelsfort, Joost

Subject: RE: Rimu - Draft US comfort letter

Attachments:  Project Rimu US Comfort Letter v22.pdf

Dear managers -

Please find attached a revised US comfort letter from PwC - the only change is that they have been able to confirm that
the profit before tax for the Group and Issuer during the stub period (Jan - Apr 4) decreased compared to the same period
last year (affected paragraphs are 6 and 9).

Kind regards,

CONFIDENTIAL uw_Barclays_000009445



Sarah

From: Whittington, Sarah

Sent: 08 April 2008 11:57 AM

To: 'raj.cheema@barcap.com’; 'samantha.king@barcap.com’; 'lucy.fyfe@barcap.com'; 'kathryn.mcleland@barcap.com'’;
‘'venal.ghori@barcap.com’; 'tanja.gihr@barcap.com’; 'simon.croxford@barcap.com’; richard.d.johnson@barcap.com’;
'belinda.vickery@barcap.com'; 'mark.bamford@barcap.com’; 'anne.daley@barcap.com’; 'maureen.o'connor@barcap.com’;
'mark.graham@barcap.com’; 'bret.ganis@barcap.com’; 'richard.smith3@barcap.com'; 'peter.o.aherne@citi.com’;
'lechendrik.greve@citi.com’; 'peter.james.mason@citi.com’; 'laura.drumm@citi.com'; 'christopher.k.white@citi.com';
'derrick.deese@citi.com'; 'john.w.dickey@citi.com'; 'simon.mcgeary@citi.com'; 'stanley.louie@citi.com’;
'deborah.keat@citi.com'; 'anastasia.letina@citi.com'; 'laura.stephenson@citi.com'; 'jakob.midander@citi.com';
'melissa.motherway@citi.com'; 'matthew.r.land@citi.com'; 'david.walker@citi.com'; 'james.reid@citi.com’;
'jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com'; 'chandru.harjani@citi.com'; 'bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com'; 'alastair.rosesmith@citi.com';
'peter.siekel@citi.com'; 'darrell.bridgers@citi.com’; 'jane.pakenham@citi.com'; 'siddharth_prasad@ml.com';
'matthew_pass@ml.com'; julien_roman@ml.com'; 'robin_palmer@ml.com'; 'eric_wilson@ml.com';
'christine_macdonald@ml.com’; 'lisa_grennon@ml.com’; 'edward_eighmey@ml.com'; 'christopher_cote@ml.com’;
'alvaro_camara@ml.com'; 'sarah_davis@ml.com'; 'richard_doyle@ml.com'; 'aj_davidson@ml.com’;
'joseph_dicapua@ml.com’; 'gary.abrahams@ubs.com’; 'ron.yanagi@ubs.com’; 'sophia.vonta@ubs.com’;
‘andrew.templeton@ubs.com’; john.corcoran@ubs.com’; 'shameika.wade@ubs.com’; 'vinod.vasan@ubs.com';
‘glenn.goggins@ubs.com’; ‘Jason.Norton@ubs.com'; 'monica.meo@ubs.com’; 'michael.altschuler@ubs.com’;
'bryant.h.owens@wachovia.com'; 'stuart.aylward@wachovia.com'; 'faye.thorogood@wachovia.com';
'ken.greer@wachovia.com'; 'edward.boulderstone@wachovia.com'; 'jeffrey.gass@wachovia.com'’;
'nancy.andes@wachovia.com'; 'briane.smith@wachovia.com'; "john.papadopulos@wachovia.com’;
kristina.clark@wachovia.com'; 'fleur.twohig@wachovia.com'; 'kiley.knepp@wachovia.com'; 'carolyn.coan@wachovia.com';
aurie.watts@wachovia.com'; 'melanie.panzone@wachovia.com'’; 'Mike.Borut@morganstanley.com’;
Victoria.Ortiz@morganstanley.com'; 'Alex.MacMahon@morganstanley.com'; 'Dominic. Trusted@morganstanley.com’;
'Yurij.Slyz@morganstanley.com'; 'Jennifer.Moreland@MorganStanley.com'; 'andrew.r.karp@bankofamericasecurities.com’;
'ken.harris@rbcecm.com'; 'shannon.dahl@rbcem.com'; 'richard.bansa@rbcecm.com'; 'keith.deleon@db.com';
'steven.burwell@db.com'; 'Bethany.bowman@suntrust.com'; 'chris.grumboski@suntrust.com'; 'donna_thacker@rhco.com’;
'Michael.l.smith@wellsfargo.com'; 'Autumn.m.roth@wellsfargo.com'; 'edwin.j.sondgroth@wellsfargo.com'

Cc: Ludwick, David; van Amelsfort, Joost

Subject: Rimu - Draft US comfort letter

Dear managers -

Please find attached the revised comfort letter from PwC. We would draw your attention in particular to the decline in
Group profit before tax of 9.4% (and issuer profit before tax of 9.9%) that PwC has indicated for January/February 2008
compared to the corresponding period in the prior year. We also note that PwC has indicated that for the stub period from
January 1 2008 to April 4 2008, they expect to be able to give only directional comfort on the change, rather than a
specific figure.

Kind regards,
Sarah

Sarah Whittington
U.S. Associate
Linklaters LLP, London

Tel: (+44) 20 7456 5580
Fax: (+44) 20 7456 2222
One Silk Street, London
EC2Y 8HQ United Kingdom

sarah.whittington@linklaters.com
hitp:/www. linklaters.com
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This communication, sent by or on behalf of Linklaters LLP or one of its affiliated firms or other entities (together "Linklaters"), is confidential and may be
privileged or otherwise protected. If you receive it in error please inform us and then delete it from your system. You should not copy it or disclose its
contents to anyone. Messages sent to and from Linklaters may be monitored to ensure compliance with internal policies and to protect our business.
Emails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be error free. Anyone who communicates with us by email is taken to accept these risks.

Linklaters LLP (www linklaters.com) is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC326345. It is a law firm
regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (www.sra.org.uk). The term partner in relation to Linklaters LLP is used to refer to a member of Linklaters
LLP or an employee or consultant of Linklaters LLP or any of its affiliated firms or entities with equivalent standing and qualifications.

A list of Linklaters LLP members together with a list of those non-members who are designated as partners and their professional qualifications, may be
inspected at our registered office, One Silk Street, London EC2Y 8HQ and such persons are either solicitors, registered foreign lawyers or European
lawyers.
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From: Whittington, Sarah [sarah.whittington@linklaters.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 08, 2008 6:50:04 PM

To: raj.cheema@barcap.com; samantha.king@barcap.com; lucy.fyfe@barcap.com;
kathryn.mcleland@barcap.com; yenal.ghori@barcap.com;
tanja.gihr@barcap.com; simon.croxford@barcap.com;
richard.d.johnson@barcap.com; belinda.vickery@barcap.com;
mark.bamford@barcap.com; anne.daley@barcap.com;
maureen.o'connor@barcap.com; mark.graham@barcap.com;
bret.ganis@barcap.com; richard.smith3@barcap.com; peter.o.aherne@citi.com;
leohendrik.greve@citi.com; peter.james.mason@citi.com; laura.drumm@citi.com;
christopher.k.white@citi.com; derrick.deese@citi.com; john.w.dickey@citi.com;
simon.mcgeary@citi.com; stanley.louie@citi.com; deborah keat@citi.com;
anastasia.letina@citi.com, laura.stephenson@citi.com; jakob.midander@citi.com;
melissa.motherway@citi.com; matthew.r. land@citi.com; david.walker@citi.com;
james.reid@citi.com; jack.d. mcspadden@citi.com; chandru.harjani@citi.com;
bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com; alastair.rosesmith@citi.com; peter.siekel@citi.com;
darrell.bridgers@citi.com; jane.pakenham@citi.com; siddharth_prasad@ml.com,;
matthew_pass@ml.com; julien_roman@ml.com; robin_palmer@ml.com;
eric_wilson@ml.com; christine_macdonald@ml.com; lisa_grennon@ml.com;
edward_eighmey@ml.com; christopher_cote@ml.com; alvaro_camara@ml.com;
sarah_davis@ml.com; richard_doyle@ml.com; aj_davidson@ml.com;
joseph_dicapua@ml.com; gary.abrahams@ubs.com; ron.yanagi@ubs.com;
sophia.vonta@ubs.com; andrew.templeton@ubs.com; john.corcoran@ubs.com;
shameika.wade@ubs.com; vinod.vasan@ubs.com; glenn.goggins@ubs.com;
Jason.Norton@ubs.com; monica.meo@ubs.com; michael.altschuler@ubs.com;
bryant.h.owens@wachovia.com; stuart.aylward@wachovia.com;
faye.thorogood@wachovia.com; ken.greer@wachovia.com;
edward.boulderstone@wachovia.com; jeffrey.gass@wachovia.com;
nancy.andes@wachovia.com, briane.smith@wachovia.com;
jehn.papadopulos@wachovia.com; kristina.clark@wachovia.com;
fleur.twohig@wachovia.com; kiley.knepp@wachovia.com;
carolyn.coan@wachovia.com; laurie.watts@wachovia.com;
melanie.panzone@wachovia.com; Borut, Michael (GCM); Ortiz, Victoria (GCM),
MacMahon, Alexandra (GCM); Trusted, Dominic (GCM); Slyz, Yurij (GCM);
Moreland, Jennifer (GCM); andrew.r.karp@bankofamericasecurities.com;
ken.harris@rbccm.com; shannon.dahl@rbcem.com; richard.bansa@rbccm.com;
keith.deleon@db.com; steven.burwell@db.com; Bethany.bowman@suntrust.com;
chris.grumboski@suntrust.com; donna_thacker@rhco.com;
Michael.l.smith@wellsfargo.com; Autumn.m.roth@wellsfargo.com;
edwin.j.sondgroth@wellsfargo.com

CC: Ludwick, David; van Amelsfort, Joost

Subject: RE: Rimu - Draft US comfort letter

Please note that the main change to the US comfort letter is that tickmark E has now
been included.

Regards,
Sarah
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From: Whittington, Sarah
Sent: 08 April 2008 7:49 PM

To: 'raj.cheemaCbarcap.com'; 'samantha.king@barcap.com'; 'lucy.fyfelbarcap.com';
'kathryn.mcleland@barcap.com'; 'yenal.ghori@barcap.com'; 'tanja.gihr@barcap.com';
'simon.croxford@barcap.com'; 'richard.d.johnson@barcap.com';

'belinda.vickery@barcap.com'; 'mark.bamford@barcap.com'; 'anne.daley@barcap.com';
'maureen.o'connor@barcap.com'; 'mark.graham@barcap.com'; 'bret.ganis@barcap.com';

'richard.smith3@barcap.com'; 'peter.o.aherne@citi.com'; 'lechendrik.greve@citi.com';
'peter.james.mason@citi.com'; 'laura.drumm@citi.com'; 'christopher.k.white@citi.com';
'derrick.deeselQciti.com'; 'john.w.dickey@Qciti.com'; 'simon.mcgeary@citi.com';
'stanley.louielQciti.com'; 'deborah.keat@citi.com'; 'anastasia.letinalciti.com';
"laura.stephenson@citi.com'; 'Jjakob.midander@citi.com'; 'melissa.motherway@citi.com';
'matthew.r.land@citi.com'; 'david.walker@citi.com'; 'Jjames.reid@citi.com';
'Jack.d.mcspadden@citi.com'; 'chandru.harjani@citi.com'; 'bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com';
'alastair.rosesmith@citi.com'; 'peter.siekel@citi.com'; 'darrell.bridgers@citi.com';
'jane.pakenham@citi.com'; 'siddharth prasad@ml.com'; 'matthew pass@ml.com';

'julien roman@ml.com'; 'robin palmer@ml.com'; 'eric wilson@ml.com';

"christine macdonald@ml.com'; 'lisa grennon@ml.com'; 'edward eighmeyGml.com';
'christopher cote@ml.com'; 'alvaro camaraC@ml.com'; 'sarah davis@ml.com';

'richard doyle@ml.com'; ‘'aj davidson@ml.com'; 'joseph dicapualml.com';
'gary.abrahams@ubs.com'; 'ron.yanagilubs.com'; 'sophia.vonta@ubs.com';
'andrew.templeton@ubs.com'; 'john.corcoran@ubs.com'; 'shameika.wade@ubs.com';
'vinod.vasan@ubs.com'; 'glenn.goggins@ubs.com'; 'Jason.NortonCubs.com';
'monica.meoBubs.com'; 'michael.altschuler@ubs.com'; 'bryant.h.owens@wachovia.com';
'stuart.aylward@wachovia.com'; 'faye.thorogood@wachovia.com';
'ken.greer@wachovia.com'; 'edward.boulderstone@wachovia.com';

'jeffrey.gass@wachovia.com'; 'nancy.andes@wachovia.com'; 'briane.smith@wachovia.com';
'john.papadopulos@wachovia.com'; 'kristina.clark@wachovia.com';
'fleur.twohiglwachovia.com'; 'kiley.knepp@wachovia.com'; 'carolyn.coan@wachovia.com';
'laurie.watts@wachovia.com'; 'melanie.panzone@wachovia.com';
'Mike.Borut@morganstanley.com'; 'Victoria.Ortiz@morganstanley.com';

'Alex .MacMahon@morganstanley.com'; 'Dominic.Trusted@morganstanley.com';
'Yurij.Slyz@morganstanley.com'; 'Jennifer.Moreland@MorganStanley.com';

'andrew.r.karp@bankofamericasecurities.com'; 'ken.harris@rbccm.comn';
'shannon.dahl@rbccm.com'; ‘'richard.bansa@rbccm.com'; 'keith.deleon@db.com';

'steven.burwell@db.com'; 'Bethany.bowman@suntrust.com';
'‘chris.grumboski@suntrust.com'; 'donna_thacker@rhco.com';
'Michael.l.smith@wellsfargo.com'; 'Autumn.m.roth@wellsfargo.com';

'edwin.]j.sondgroth@wellsfargo.com'
Cc: Ludwick, David; van Amelsfort, Joost
Subject: Rimu - Draft US comfort letter

Dear managers -

Please find attached the revised US comfort letter from PwC. A comparison showing
all changes made since Friday will be circulated shortly.

Kind regards,
Sarah

Sarah Whittington
U.S. Associate
Linklaters LLP, London

Tel: (+44) 20 7456 5580
Fax: (+44) 20 7456 2222
One Silk Street, London
EC2Y 8HQ United Kingdom
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sarah.whittington@linklaters.com
http://www.linklaters.com <http://www.linklaters.com/>

From: Whittington, Sarah
Sent: 08 April 2008 11:57 AM

To: 'raj.cheemalbarcap.com'; 'samantha.king@barcap.com'; 'lucy.fyfe@barcap.com';
'kathryn.mcleland@barcap.com'; 'yenal.ghori@barcap.com'; 'tanja.glhr@barcap.com';
'simon.croxford@barcap.com'; 'richard.d.johnson@barcap.com';

'belinda.vickery@barcap.com'; 'mark.bamford@barcap.com'; 'anne.daley@barcap.com';
'maureen.o'connor@barcap.com'; 'mark.graham@barcap.com'; 'bret.ganis@barcap.com';

'richard.smith3@barcap.com'; 'peter.o.aherne@citi.com'; 'lechendrik.greve@citi.com';
'peter.james.mason@citi.com'; 'laura.drumm@citi.com'; ‘'christopher.k.white@citi.com';
'derrick.deeselciti.com'; 'Jjohn.w.dickey@citi.com'; 'simon.mcgeary@citi.com';
'stanley.louielQciti.com'; 'deborah.keat@citi.com'; 'anastasia.letinalciti.com';
'laura.stephenson@citi.com'; 'jakob.midander@citi.com'; 'melissa.motherway@citi.com’';
'matthew.r.land@citi.com'; 'david.walker@citi.com'; 'Jjames.reid@citi.com';
'Jack.d.mcspaddenlciti.com'; 'chandru.harjaniGciti.com'; 'bogdan.ciobanu@citi.com';
'alastair.rosesmith@citi.com'; 'peter.siekel@citi.com'; 'darrell.bridgers@citi.com';
'jane.pakenham@citi.com'; 'siddharth prasad@ml.com'; 'matthew pass@ml.com';

'"julien roman@ml.com'; 'robin palmer@ml.com'; 'eric wilson@ml.com’';

'christine macdonald@ml.com'; 'lisa grennon@ml.com'; 'edward eighmey@ml.com';
'christopher cotelml.com'; 'alvaro camara@ml.com'; 'sarah davis@ml.com’;

'richard doyle@ml.com'; 'aj davidson@ml.com'; 'Joseph dicapua@ml.com';
'gary.abrahams@ubs.com'; 'ron.yanagi@ubs.com'; 'sophia.vontaubs.com';
'andrew.templeton@ubs.com'; 'john.corcoran@ubs.com'; 'shameika.wade@ubs.com';
'vinod.vasan@Qubs.com'; 'glenn.goggins@ubs.com'; 'Jason.Norton@ubs.com';
'monica.meo@ubs.com'; 'michael.altschuler@ubs.com'; 'bryant.h.owens@wachovia.com';
'stuart.aylward@wachovia.com'; 'faye.thorogood@wachovia.com';
'ken.greer@wachovia.com'; 'edward.boulderstone@wachovia.com';

'Jeffrey.gass@wachovia.com'; 'nancy.andes@wachovia.com'; 'briane.smith@wachovia.com';
'john.papadopulos@wachovia.com'; 'kristina.clark@wachovia.com';
'fleur.twohig@wachovia.com'; 'kiley.knepp@wachovia.com'; 'carolyn.coan@wachovia.com';
'laurie.watts@wachovia.com'; 'melanie.panzone@wachovia.com';
'Mike.Borut@morganstanley.com'; 'Victoria.Ortiz@morganstanley.com';
'Alex.MacMahon@morganstanley.com'; 'Dominic.Trusted@morganstanley.com';
'Yurij.Slyz@morganstanley.com'; 'Jennifer.Moreland@MorganStanley.com';
'andrew.r.karp@bankofamericasecurities.com'; 'ken.harris@rbccm.com';
'shannon.dahl@rbcem.com'; 'richard.bansal@rbccm.com'; 'keith.deleon@db.com';
'steven.burwell@db.com'; 'Bethany.bowman@suntrust.com';
'chris.grumboski@suntrust.com'; 'donna thacker@rhco.com';
'Michael.l.smith@wellsfargo.com'; 'Autumn.m.roth@wellsfargo.com';

'edwin.j.sondgroth@wellsfargo.com'
Cc: Ludwick, David; van Amelsfort, Joost
Subject: Rimu - Draft US comfort letter

Dear managers -

Please find attached the revised comfort letter from PwC. We would draw your
attention in particular to the decline in Group profit before tax of 9.4% (and issuer
profit before tax of 9.9%) that PwC has indicated for January/February 2008 compared
to the corresponding period in the prior year. We also note that PwC has indicated
that for the stub period from January 1 2008 to April 4 2008, they expect to be able
to give only directional comfort on the change, rather than a specific figure.

Kind regards,
Sarah
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Sarah Whittington
U.S. Associate
Linklaters LLP, London

Tel: (+44) 20 7456 5580
Fax: (+44) 20 7456 2222
One Silk Street, London
EC2Y 8HQ United Kingdom

sarah.whittington@linklaters.conm
http://www.linklaters.com <http://www.linklaters.com/>

This communication, sent by or on behalf of Linklaters LLP or one of its affiliated
firms or other entities (together "Linklaters"), is confidential and may be
privileged or otherwise protected. If you receive it in error please inform us and
then delete it from your system. You should not copy it or disclose its contents to
anyone. Messages sent to and from Linklaters may be monitored to ensure compliance
with internal policies and to protect our business. Emails are not secure and cannot
be guaranteed to be error free. Anyone who communicates with us by email is taken to
accept these risks.

Linklaters LLP (www.linklaters.com) is a limited liability partnership registered in
England and Wales with registered number 0C326345. It is a law firm regulated by the
Solicitors Regulation Authority (www.sra.org.uk). The term partner in relation to
Linklaters LLP is used to refer to a member of Linklaters LLP or an employee or
consultant of Linklaters LLP or any of its affiliated firms or entities with
equivalent standing and qualifications.

A list of Linklaters LLP members together with a list of those non-members who are
designated as partners and their professional qualifications, may be inspected at our
registered office, One Silk Street, London EC2Y 8HQ and such persons are either
solicitors, registered foreign lawyers or European lawyers.

CONFIDENTIAL Uw_Barclays_000042174



	McSpadden Exhibit 43 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 44 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 45 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 46 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 47 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 48 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 49 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 50 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 51 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 52 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 53 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 54 (3)
	McSpadden Exhibit 55 (3)



